

ANANT  
KRISHNA  
NAIK

Digitally  
signed by  
ANANT  
KRISHNA  
NAIK  
Date:  
2026.02.04  
19:17:10  
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**(40) WRIT PETITION NO. 11726 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 22117 OF 2021**

Shri Vilas D. Patil & Anr ..Petitioners  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ..Respondents

**AND  
(41) WRIT PETITION NO. 12529 OF 2017**

Vilas Dharma Patil & Anr. ...Petitioners  
vs  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents.

Mr. Amey Sawant i/b. Suresh M. Sabrad for the Petitioners.  
Mr. P. G. Sawant, AGP for Respondent – State in WP/1726/2017  
Smt. T. N. Bhatia, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP/12529/2017

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

**DATE: 4<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**P.C.**

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that due to inadvertence City and Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. (CIDCO), through its Chief Executive Officer could not be added as a party Respondent in the Writ Petitions and permission is sought to carry out the amendment to add the CIDCO as a Respondent.

2. In the interest of justice and since these Petitions are still at pre-notice stage, leave to amend is granted so as to add CIDCO as a party Respondent. Amendment to be carried out within one week from today.
  
3. List these Writ Petitions alongwith WP/664/2021 and WP/11998/2019 under the caption 'for directions' on 16<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**